Scientific Review, National Institutes of Health, 6701 Rockledge Drive, Room 5184, MSC 7844, Bethesda, MD 20892, 301–435– 1242, *kgt@mail.nih.gov*.

Name of Committee: Vascular and Hematology Integrated Review Group; Atherosclerosis and Vascular Inflammation Study Section.

Date: February 6–7, 2025.

Time: 9:00 a.m. to 7:00 p.m. *Agenda:* To review and evaluate grant applications.

Address: National Institutes of Health, Rockledge II, 6701 Rockledge Drive, Bethesda, MD 20892.

Meeting Format: Virtual Meeting. Contact Person: Natalia Komissarova, Ph.D., Scientific Review Officer, Center for Scientific Review, National Institutes of Health, 6701 Rockledge Drive, Room 5207, MSC 7846, Bethesda, MD 20892, (301) 435– 1206, komissar@mail.nih.gov.

Name of Committee: Genes, Genomes, and Genetics Integrated Review Group; Genomics, Computational Biology and

Technology Study Section.

Date: February 6-7, 2025.

Time: 9:00 a.m. to 8:00 p.m.

Agenda: To review and evaluate grant applications.

Address: National Institutes of Health, Rockledge II, 6701 Rockledge Drive, Bethesda, MD 20892.

Meeting Format: Virtual Meeting. Contact Person: Methode Bacanamwo, Ph.D., Scientific Review Officer, Center for Scientific Review, National Institutes of Health, 6701 Rockledge Drive, Room 2200, Bethesda, MD 20892, 301–827–7088, methode.bacanamwo@nih.gov.

(Catalogue of Federal Domestic Assistance Program Nos. 93.306, Comparative Medicine; 93.333, Clinical Research, 93.306, 93.333, 93.337, 93.393–93.396, 93.837–93.844, 93.846–93.878, 93.892, 93.893, National Institutes of Health, HHS)

Dated: January 2, 2025.

Victoria E. Townsend,

Program Analyst, Office of Federal Advisory Committee Policy.

[FR Doc. 2025–00107 Filed 1–6–25; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4140–01–P

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

National Institutes of Health

National Institute on Deafness and Other Communication Disorders; Notice of Closed Meeting

Pursuant to section 1009 of the Federal Advisory Committee Act, as amended, notice is hereby given of the following meeting. The meeting will be closed to the

The meeting will be closed to the public in accordance with the provisions set forth in sections 552b(c)(4) and 552b(c)(6), Title 5 U.S.C., as amended. The grant applications and the discussions could disclose confidential trade secrets or commercial property such as patentable material, and personal information concerning individuals associated with the grant applications, the disclosure of which would constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of personal privacy.

Name of Committee: National Institute on Deafness and Other Communication Disorders Special Emphasis Panel; Voice Speech and Language Fellowship Review.

Date: February 14, 2025.

Time: 11:00 a.m. to 3:30 p.m. *Agenda:* To review and evaluate grant applications.

Address: National Institutes of Health, Neuroscience Center, 6001 Executive Boulevard, Rockville, MD 20852.

Meeting Format: Virtual Meeting.

Contact Person: Sonia Elena Nanescu, Ph.D., Scientific Review Officer, Division of Extramural Activities, NIDCD, NIH, 6001 Executive Blvd., Suite 8300, Bethesda, MD 20892, (301) 496–8683, sonia.nanescu@ nih.gov.

(Catalogue of Federal Domestic Assistance Program Nos. 93.173, Biological Research Related to Deafness and Communicative Disorders, National Institutes of Health, HHS)

Dated: January 2, 2025.

Victoria E. Townsend,

Program Analyst, Office of Federal Advisory Committee Policy.

[FR Doc. 2025–00109 Filed 1–6–25; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4140–01–P

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

National Institutes of Health

Statement of Organization, Functions, and Delegations of Authority

AGENCY: National Institutes of Health, HHS.

ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: The National Institutes of Health (NIH) All of Us Research Program has modified their organizational structure. The new organizational structure was approved by the Secretary of Health and Human Services on December 19, 2024.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Tara A. Schwetz, Director, Division of Program Coordination, Planning, and Strategic Initiatives (DPCPSI); 9000 Rockville Pike, Bethesda, MD 20892; 301–402–9852.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Part N, National Institutes of Health (NIH), of the Statement of Organization, Functions, and Delegations of Authority for the Department of Health and Human Services (HHS) (42 U.S.C. 281(c); section 401(c) of the Public Health Service Act, as amended) is amended as set forth below to reflect the reorganization of the National Institute of Health, Office of the Director, by abolishing (1) the *All of Us* Research Program in the NIH Office of the Director, (2) establishing the *All of Us* Research Program within the Division of Program Coordination, Planning and Strategic Initiatives (DPCPSI), (3) establish the Environmental Influences on Child Health Outcomes Program Office (EHCO), and (4) the revised functional statement of DPCPSI.

Section N–B, Organization and Functions, under the heading National Institute of Health (N, formerly HN), Office of the Director (NA, formerly HNA) is amended as follows:

(1) In the *Office of the Director (NA, formerly HNA)* remove the following:

All of Us Research Program Office (NAK, formerly HNAK). (1) Oversees the design, development, implementation, and evaluation of the All of Us Research Program Office, the largest and most diverse research cohort of its kind, to foster a new era of medicine in which researchers, providers, and patients work together to develop individualized care by supporting research into the complex factors promoting health and treatment to cure disease.

Office of the Chief Executive Officer (NAK1, formerly HNAK1). (1) Provides leadership for the All of Us Research Program; (2) manages and directs executive-level activities and functions; (3) provides policy guidance and overall operational coordination for the organizational units within the All of Us Research Program; (4) supports and coordinates research projects through Other Transaction (OT) Authority, research grants, contracts, and other mechanisms; (5) initiates, develops, manages, and maintains collaborative relationships and partnerships with other Federal and non-Federal organizations, academia, industry, participants, and patients; and (6) provides leadership and oversight to the All of Us Research Program Consortium.

Division of Cohort Development (NAK3, formerly HNAK3). (1) Oversees planning, implementation, and evaluation of all cohort development activities, including the enrollment and retention of diverse participants activities for the All of Us Research Program; (2) provides oversight for the biospecimen collection enterprise, including tissue accrual, biospecimen quality and distribution, data generation and analysis, in coordination with the NIH and other Federal partners; (3) oversees a collaborative and integrated network of awardees including health care provider organizations, a direct volunteer network, and a biobank; and